
Agency for International Developmen t ?2 - A [3- I 
Washington, D.C. 20523 O 7 1 

-: MAY 2 5 1993 
Mr. Sean Callahan:, s, 

Catholic Relief Services
 
209 West Fayette Street
 
Baltimore, MD 21201-3443
 

Subject: GRANT No. AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 

Dear Mr. Callahan:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act
 
of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International Development

(hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D." or "Grantor") hereby provides

to Catholic Relief Services (hereinafter referred to as "CRS" or
 
"Grantee"), the sum of Three Hundred 
Forty Five Thousand, One
 
Hundred Seventy Four Dollars ($345,174.00) to provide seed
 
distribution in Hararge, Ethiopia. The program shall be 
as more
 
fully described in Attachment No. 1 of the Grant entitled
 
"Schedule" and the Grantee's application entitled "Emergency Seed
 
Distribution Program for Hararge" dated January 12, 1993,

incorporated herein by reference.
 

This Grant is effective and obligation is made as of the date of
 
this cover letter and shall apply to commitments and expenditures

made and/or incurred by the Grantee in furtherance of the project

objectives during the period March 15, 1993 through March 14, 1994.
 

This Grant is made to the Grantee on condition that the funds will
 
be administered in accordance with the terms and conditions as set
 
forth in Attachment No. 1, the Schedule; Attachment No. 2,

Mandatory Standard Provisions; Attachment No. 3, Optional Standard
 
Provisions; and the Grantee's proposal/application entitled
 
"Emergency Seed Distribution Program in Hararge" dated January 15,

1993, which have been agreed to by your organization.
 

The total estimated amount of AID support is $345,174.00, which is
 
hereby obligated. AID shall not be liable for reimbursing the
 
Grantee for any costs in excess of the obligated &1 ount.
 

http:345,174.00
http:345,174.00


GRANT NO. AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 
Page 2
 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Grant by signing all copies of
 
this cover letter, retaining one set for your files, and return the
 
remaining copies to Ms. Amanda Downing, Agency for International
 
Development, OFDA/OS, Room 1262A NS, Washington, D.C. 20523-0008.
 

Sincerely,
 

L ve oski
 
Grant Officer
 
A Division, AOT Branch
 
Office of Procurement
 

Attachments:
 
1. Schedule
 

-2----Ma dator-y-St-andard--Provis: ons
 
.---- Opt-ional.Standard---Provisions-....
 

ACKNOWLEDGED:
 

CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES
 

BY: _ 

TYPED NAME: Valarie L. Barksdale 

TITLE: Public Donor Liaison 

DATE: June 7, 1993 

FISCAL DATA
 

PIO/T No. :968-1007-93-70-3684941
 
Appropriation No. :72-11X1040
 
Budget Plan Code :EADX-93-16830-IG41
 
Total Estimated Cost :$345,174
 
Total Obligated Amount :$345,174

Project Officer :Polly Byers, OFDA/DRD

CEC 
 :068205541
 
TIN 
 :13-5563422
 



AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 
ATTACHMENT No. 1
 
Page 1
 

SCHEDULE
 

A. BACKGROUND
 

Hararge is mainly dependent on agriculture, and the region's
 
economy has been seriously affected by recurrent drought in the
 
last 3 to 5 years. Also, the agricultural activity was disrupted

due to ethnic conflicts since the take over of the new government.

In most parts of Hararge region, a 40% to 60% reduction in yield

for 1992 harvest has been forecast. Therefore, farmers are not
 
expected to have enough food from 1992 harvest 
to permit use of

harvested grains for planting in all area's of Hararge for the next
 
planting season.
 

B. PURPOSE OF GRANT
 

1. OBJECTIVE
 

The goal of this project is to increase the farmers'
 
ability to attain food self sufficiency in the areas targeted by

the project. The objective of this project is to provide 552MT of
 
essential seed to 37,200 needy farmers in Hararge in the two 1993
 
planting seasons.
 

2. SCOPE OF WORK
 

In order to achieve the foregoing objective, Catholic
 
Relief Services (CRS) will in conjunction with their counterpart in
 
Hararge, the Hararge Catholic Secretariat/ Asmara (HCS), :
 

-- Purchase seeds for distribution. 

-- Provide distribution of seeds to approximately 37,200
households in Anchar, d. Dawa, Fedis and Hurer Zuria. 
CRS/HCS will
 
keep a list of the recipients of seeds and the list shall be used
 
for monitoring the project.
 

-- CRS and HCS shall provide required monitoring of the

project. Starting with the distribution of the seeds until the
 
collection of the harvest, CRS/HCS will make sufficent site visits
 
to monitor the project. Adequate follow up shall be made to assure
 
the seeds are used for the intended purpose.
 

-- CRS program staff will make at least three field visits to
 
the distribution areas. 
 The first two will be monitoring visits,
 
one during the purchase and distribution of the seeds and the
 
second before harvest. The third will be the evaluation visit in
 
collaboration with HCS and the branch office 
of MOA in eastern
 
Hararge, before the harvest.
 



AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 
Page 2
 

C. PERIOD OF GRANT
 

1. The effective date of this grant is the date on the Grant
 
Cover Letter and the Completion Date is March 14, 1994.
 

2. Funds obligated hereunder are available for expenditures

for the period March 15, 1993 through March 14, 1994.
 

D. AMOUNT OF GRANT AND PAYMENT
 

1. The total amount of this Grant for the period shown in
 
Section C.I. above, is $345,174.
 

2. A.I.D. hereby obligates the amount of $345,174 for project

expenditures during the period set forth in Section C.2. above, and
 
as shown in the Grant Budget in Section E.
 

3. Payment will be made to 
the Grantee in accordance with

procedures set forth in Attachment 3 - Additional Standard
 
Provision No. 1 entitled "Letter of Credit".
 

a. 
The Grantee shall submit the required documentation
 
to the following address:
 

Agency for International Development

Office of Financial Management (FA/FM/CMP/CGLC)
 
Room 703, SA-2
 
Washington, DC 20523-0209
 

b. In addition, one copy of all financial reports shall
 
be submitted to the A.I.D. Project Officer, Polly Byers or her
 
designee, at the following address:
 

Polly Byers
 
FHA/OFDA/DRD 
Room 1262A NS
 
Washington, DC 20523-0008
 

E. GRANT BUDGET
 

The following is the budget for this Grant. 
The Grantee may

not exceed the total obligated amount. The Grantee may adjust line
 
item amounts within the grand total as may be reasonably necessary

for the attainment of project objectives, consistent with
 
restrictions cited in Attachment 2 
- Standard Provision No. 4 of
 
this Grant entitled "Revision of Grant Budget".
 



AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 
Page 3
 

BUDGET
 

LINE ITEMS QTY UNIT PRICE 	 TOTAL
 

Sorghum 373MT $420pmt $ 156,660

Teff 44MT 500pmt 22,000

Harricott Beans 44MT 375pmt 
 16,500

Horse Beans 32MT 450pmt 	 14,400

Chick Peas 57MT 
 375pmt 21,375

Wheat 2MT 360pmt 720
 

Sub. 	Total 
 $ 231,655

Transport 
 43,126

Loading/Unloading 
 3,312

Monitoring/Evaluation 
 2,498

Audit 
 1,000
 

Total Direct Cost 
 $ 281,591

O/H @ (22.58%) 
 63,583
 

Total Est. Cost 
 $ 345,174
 

F. REPORTING
 

1. Financial Reporting
 

a. Financial reporting requirements shall be in

accordance with the Additional Standard Provisions No. 1 of this 
Grant entitled "Payment - Letter of Credit", as shown in attachment
 
No. 3.
 

b. The original and two copies of all financial reports

(Financial Status Report - Form 269) shall be submitted to the
 
Office of Financial Management, whose address is listed in Section
 
D.3.a. of this Schedule.
 

c. In addition, two copies of all financial reports

shall be submitted to OFDA, Rm 1262A NS, Washington, DC 20523-0008,
 
one copy for the Project Officer, Polly Byers, and one copy for the
 
Operations Support Division, Amanda Downing.
 

d. 	Each financial report shall include:
 

PIO/T : 968-1007-93-70-3684941
 
Project No. : 1007
 
Project Name : ETHIOPIA: CRS Emergency Seed
 

Distribution in Hararge

Grant No. : AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 
Project Officer : Polly Byers
 



AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 
PAGE 4
 

2. Program Evaluation Reporting
 

The Grantee shall submit a mid-term and a final report.

The reports should document progress vis-a-vis program objectives,

problems encountered, corrective procedures that followed,
were 

significant program development during 
the period and projected

accomplishments for the coming quarter. 
Analysis and explanation

of actual unit costs versus budgeted costs should also be included

here. Two (2) copies of each program performance report should be

submitted to OFDA. 
The final report should be received by OFDA no
 
later than 90 days after completion of the project.
 

G. INDIRECT COST RATE
 

Pursuant to the Optional Standard Provisions of this Grant
 
entitled "Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates 
-- Provisional", a rate or 
rates shall be established for each of the Grantee's accounting
periods which apply to this Grant. Pending establishment of

revised provisional or final indirect cost rates for each of the
 
Grantee's accounting periods which apply to this Grant, provisional

payments on account of allowable indirect costs shall be made on

the basis of the following negotiated provisional rate applied to
 
the base, which is set forth below:
 

TYPE RATE 
 BASE PERIOD
 

Provisional 22.58% 
 Total 1-1-90 until
 
Direct amended
 
Cost*
 

*Total direct costs less commodities, ocean freight,
 
equipment, construction, alterations and renovations.
 

Should final rates result in upward adjustments, payment of

such upward adjustments would only be allowable within the total
 
obligated amount of the Grant.
 

H. SPECIAL PROVISIONS
 

1. Due to the emergency nature of the program and the need to
respond quickly to changing situations and pursuant to Section 491

of the FAA, as amended, the geographic code for procurement of

goods and services is authorized as "935" (Special Free World)

including the Host Country.
 

2. Delivery of Notices. 
For purposes of "Notices" delivered
 
to the A.I.D. Grant Officer, pursuant to the Standard Provision 13

of this Grant entitled "Notices", the following address shall be
 
used:
 



AOT-1007-G-00-3068-00
 

Page 5
 

a. Recqular U.S. Mail
 

Grant Officer
 
Agency for International Development
 
Office of Procurement
 
Division A - AOT Branch
 
Washington, DC 20523-1425
 

b. Express Mail or Hand Delivery
 

Grant Officer
 
Agency for International Development

Office of Procurement
 
Division A - AOT Branch
 
15th Floor Receptionist
 
1100 Wilson Blvd.
 
Arlington, VA 22209
 

3. Zip Codes. Use the following nine-digit zip codes
 
instead of the five digit codes shown in the Standard Provisions
 
and Additional Standard Provisions.
 

Standard Provision Zip Code
 

Disputes Clause 20523-0051
 
Payment - Letter of Credit 20523-0209
 
Procurement of Goods and
 

Services 20523-1414
 

(END OF SCHEDULE)
 



mu in I na"I I EILs" 
PROJECT ]I ENENTATION ORDER/TECHNICA ERVICES (PIO/T)*


Page I of I Pages
 
1. Cooperating Counitry 
 2. PIO/T No. 
 13. PIO/T Amend No.
 
ETHIOPIA 968-1007-93-70-3684941I Original

4. Project/Activity No. and Title 	 5. Appropriation Symbol(s)

ETHIOPIA: CRS Emergency Seed 	 72-11x1040
 
Distribution inHararge, Ethiopia. 6.Bdget Plan Code(s)


EADX-93-16830-IG41
 
7. Pro Ag No. or Project Authorization Date 8. Obligation Status
[X] Administrative Reservation 
 I I Implementing Document
 
9. Project Assistance Completion Date 
 10. Authorized Agent


(Month, Day, Year) March 14, 1994 FA/OP/AOT 
11. 	Type of Action and Governing A.I.D. Handbook [] 12. Contract/Grant/Cooperative Agreement/
 

Refer.nce Numer (if this PIO/T is for

A. A.I.D. Contract (HB14) 	 C. PASA/RSSA (HB 12) an order or a modification to an award)

B. A.I.D. Grant or Cooperative Agreement D. Other
 

(HI 13)
 
13. A.I.D. Funding (Attach a detaiLed budget in sui ort of column (2) as Attachment A.
 

(1) Previous Total (2) Increase 
 (3) Decrease (4) Total to Date
 

A. Dollars 345,174 
 345,174
 
. U.S. -Omed0 

Local Currency 
 0
 
14. Mission References Addis 631
 

15. Instructions to Authorized Agent Please negotiate a grant with CRS in the amount of $345,174 to

implement an emergency seed distribution for Hararge, Ethiopia. Attached are project

description, budget and mission concurrence. 
Grant period is March 15, 1993 through March
 
14, 1994. Point of contact is Valerie Barksdale at (410) 625-2220.
 

16. Address of Voucher Paying Office AID/FM/CMPD/DCB, Rm 700, SA-2, Washington, D.C. 20523-0209 

17. Clearances -
Include typed name, office symbol, and date for all clearances
 

A. The Project Officer czrtifies (1) that the specifications in the statement of work or program description are technically
adequate, and (2) that (for contract actions only) all program personnel 
who are defined as procurement officials under 41

U.S.C 423 have signed the Procurement Integr y r fication (OF-333).
 

Signature :OFDA/DRD:PotLy B 
 Date: Phone No: 7-7538
 
B. The statement of work or 
 o ia sc within the c.D 
 "I
 
purview of the initiating of r y r". A 
Signature: OFDA/DRD: WGarve 
 : .Signature: OFDA/S:SChandler/ BD)dfor Date: 
D. Funds for the services requested fre available E. 

Signature: AM/A/PNP:ASpence 
 Date: Signature: 	 Date:
 
18. For the Cooperating Country: The term and conditions set forth herein are hereby agreed to: 

Signature: % .0, 	 Title: 
 Date:
 
19. For the Agency f NOnternarl, 

Title: Acting Director, OFDA Date
Signature: AID A/D: qKunder 

FOR CONTRA ACTIONS ONIA1: SOURCE SELECTION INFOrATI--SEE FAR 3.104. THIS DOCUMENT, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, CONTAINSPROPRIETAkOR SOURCE SLECTION INFORMATION RELATED TO THE CONDUCT OF A FEDERAL AGENCY ACQUISITION, THE DISCLOSURE OF WHICH IS
RESTRICTED MiAW(41 FS.C. 423). UNAUTHORIZED D[1CI,OSURE OF THIS INFORMATION MAY SUBJECT BOTH THE DISCLOSER AND RECIPIENT TO
CONTRACTUAL, CI , /OR CRIMINAL PENALTIE AS PROVIbEO"'d1'Aw. 
FOR OTHER ACTIONS: UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE I PROPRIETARY O ;FA/ffffl JDW FORMATION MAY SUBJECT AN EMPLOYEE TO

DISCIPLINARY ACTION. 

AID 1350-1 (5/91) 	

A L
OFICE OF IN OzAIp MANAGI JfI 

ACTION: . 

I /;, 



-- 

PIOT No. 968-1007-93-70-3684941
 

Attachment No. 1
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
 

BACKGROUND
 

Hararge is mainly dependent on agriculture, and the region's

economy has been seriously affected by recurrent drought in the

last 3 to 5 years. Also, the agricultural activity was disrupted

due to ethnic conflicts since the take over of the new government.

In most parts of Hararge region, a 40-60% yield reduction is
 
expected from 1992 harvest. Therefore, farmers are not expected to

have enough food from 1992 harvest which will enable them to put

aside for seeds for the next sowing season.
 

OBJECTIVES
 

The goal is to purchase 552MT of a variety of seeds locally for
 
distribution to 37,200 needy households by CRS' counterpart,

Hararge Catholic Secretariat (HCS). Seed distribution will take
 
place in the areas of Anchar, Dire Dawa, Fedis and Harer Zuria,

CRS' traditional food distribution areas.
 

To effect this goal, OFDA is requested to provide funding support

in the amount of $345,174, which will cover the seed purchases,

primary and secondary transport from supplier to HCS warehouse to
 
the distribution sites, loading/unloading, distribution and
 
monitoring/evaluation, and audit costs.
 

SCOPE OF WORK
 

-- HCS will take full responsibility for the seeds purchase. 

CRS and HCS have agreed to carry out the seed distribution for

37,200 households in the following areas: Anchar, D. Dawa, Fedis
 
and Hurer Zuria. HCS will keep the lists of the farmers who
 
received the seeds and the list will later serve for monitoring the
 
project.
 

-- HCS has an organized Development Unit which could effectively 
carry out the monitoring of the project. The Unit is staffed with
agricultural technicians and assisted by a Consultant. Starting

from the time of the seeds distribution until the collection of the
 
harvest, HCS development staff will make sufficient site visits to

monitor the project. They will make adequate follow up so that the
 
seeds will be utilized for the intended use. HCS will submit at
 
least two reports to CRS; one on the purchase and distribution of
 
seeds and the second on the harvest.
 

/
 



PIOT No.968-1007-93-70-3684941 
Attachment No. 1
 

-- CRS program staff will make at least three field visits to the 
distribution areas. The first two will be monitoring visits, on
 
during the purchase and distribution of the seeds and the second
 
before harvest. The third will be an evaluation visit to be
 
carried out in collaboration with HCS and branch office of MOA in
 
Eastern Hararge, before the collection of the harvest.
 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
 

Due to the emergency nature of the program and the need to respond

quickly to changing circumstances, and pursuant to section 491 of
 
the FAA, as amended, the geographic code for procurement of goods

and services is authorized as "935" (Special Free World), including
 
the Host Country.
 

REPORTS REQUIRED
 

Financial Reports
 

The original and two copies of all financial reports shall be
 
submitted to A.I.D., Office of Financial Management (FM/CMPD/DCB),

Room 700, SA-2, Washington, D.C. 20523-0209. In addition, two
 
copies of all financial reports shall be submitted to OFDA, Rin
 
1262A NS, Washington, D.C. 20523-0008, one 
copy for the Project

Officer, Polly Byers, and one copy for the Operations Support

Division, Amanda Downing.
 

Grant Performance Reports
 

The grantee shall submit a mid-term and a final report. The
 
reports should document progress vis-a-vis program objectives,

problems encountered, corrective procedures followed, significant
 
program developments during the reporting period and projected

accomplishments for the coming quarter. Analysis and cost should
 
also be included here. Two copies of each program performance

report should be submitted to OFDA. The final report should be
 
submitted no later than ninety (90) days after the completion of
 
the project.
 

PERIOD OF ACTIVITY
 

Project dates are March 15, 1993 - March 14, 1994. 



PIOT No.968-1007-93-70-3684941 
Attachment No. 2 

Purchase of 8ads 32,655 
Primary Transport 40,042
S condary Transport 3M064 
Loading Unloading 3,312
MonitorLng/Evaluation Coats 2,498
Audit too 1,000 

Sab Total 281,591 

CRS/Baltimore Overhead (22.5s8) 63,883 



P1OT No.968-1007-93-70-368494 
Attachment No. 3 

mresa d.m of PrjOet C~te ANi A 

4) 	 Puralse of kead kAantily PrOMr Total Cst Total Cost 11I Ac<ouf 
(InMfg) (in girl) (in 3f1t) (In 2) CWs 

8W511lA 373 1.100 7D3,D00 15.,dw
Taff 44 1So00 110,000 u.ow
 
Harrfcott la. 
 44 1,a1 821I00 14,100
 
Norue 
Deno 32 2,20 73.0"0 14,400
 
Chick pos 
 IIa 106,471 I,375
Wt4 	 t,0 I'd yu0 

Total 35 1,158,37 131,6I 1107 

h) 	 tPIM&portlen & LSgdIMsUJniegdl
 
Primry trnuport lUAlIt)y letlatsd 
 gete Totl Cost Tetal est
 

(In WN) DIatom per MT/a (In Dire) (In 8)
 
......... 


srht 311 465 , 130,014 ",017

rtiff 


... ;... .......... .......... ........
 

720 .7 1,740 4.11
 
Iarricoti BIron 
 44 400 .75 t1,ao0 1,10
Worss Iwo x Am .J1 11,04 I',m
 
ChI k Pe 37 SO0 .71 3,1 ml 4.1
 

Total 531 3040,09 490,041 

acondary Trwqwirt uIIIlty stlmetd Rate Total Cost Ttll Cast 
(in "IN) b1.tanve e Nll/ (in Ie'p) C In S) 

FodIs tIS iS 111 r1 DAN 

OIroOe.. 4o 30 .71 No0 194 

Total N? 1,419 3,064 6U 

Loodleh/Unlt.Iln 
553 NT I lrr 3A/NT 16540 2,313 6w 

9) Distributlon &%mlorteirh/1valustian
 
Perdleelvotel - CI stop,
 

Dlltrlbewtm I lqVto x 10 dn Aa ir SC 
 ,60 440 67M
 
MwIbtorIA 22 paq.k (7 days X 2) x Dr. 
 M 3,540 448 i0 

- CAI staff 
sonitorfin Iperso ( )iria(7t ysx 1,110 V4 &M
 
Lvmt-IoAn Ipto* X 7 e x 
 Irr 0 1,610 336 6M0 

Trwnpot
 
Air Ticket for mS staff 5 rSW trips 671
1,610 io 

Vehicls expenses (uit a 
 L) 	 3,000 00 11 
Vehlcle mintirnm 1,000 WO 6010 

Total 11,400 3,498 

d) Accontlro & Audit Foe $,o 1,000 41101 

Gruwd Total 
 1,407,911 31,391 



______ 

4 

SENT BY:USAID ;11- 3-93 ; 13:39 ; 2 11550866-o 2028475269;# 1
 

UNITED STA TES
 
__AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

MISSION TO ETHIOPIA
 

PAX COVER SHEET MoTO ROAD 
P.O.O 01 
ADOJ8 ADANA 
YILA; Uft"PAM a NUN 

FAX NUMBER: (202) 647-5269 DATE: 3/11/93
 

TO: Mendi White West OFFICE: OFDA PHONE NO.: (202) 647-7437
 

FROM: Wendy Fenton 6Y 
Program Asst. OFFICE: 
 USAID/ETHIOPIA FAX NO.:.251-1-550866
 

OFFICIAL: X PERSONAL: 
 EXO CLEARANCE,.\zL..,. DATE:_ 
 JS 
***********THIS IS PAGE 
 1 .OF_ PAGES TRANSMITTED***********
 

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE FAX BACK.
 

ME SAGE:
 

an sor 
your fax which I just received an hour ago. I've spoken
to CRS who say they submitted a request to OFDA/W for a preauthorization

letter to be effective January 25, 1993. No response was ever
received. 
They have gone ahead and advanced money for the purchase
of seed from Jan. 25, so some 
seed has already been bought. Most

of the seed should be bought and distributed by the end of April or
beginning of May, depending on the type of seed. 
 The longer we wait,
of course, the more expensive and harder to find the seed will be.
What is OFDA's position regarding the fact that CRS began purchasing
seed even though the requested preauthorization letter was not provided? 

N 

(Mission was not aware that CRS had requested such a letter until
 
dag).
 

Irish Concern telephoned about the status of their no-cost extension
request as well as their Gode grant? 
Any news?
 

The response to your request for additional info re: the locust
disaster declaration has been delayed'on Bill Garvelink's request

while he clarifies some funding source concerns. We still hope to
 
get it out by COB 3/12.
 

Thanks for your help,
 

Wendy A AAT, 

USA ADDRESS118 ADDIS AIASA, (D0L01PARTM INT OF STATE, WASHINGTON. D.C. 105311030 



* 	 UNCLAS iFEDS
 
"AGENCGY"FOR.IN
TL"-DEVL ,

TELECOMMUNICAT9NS CENTER
 
01 S3 Il 	 AlliS'PAGE: ADDS ir*2312 AIDfl 	 ODlu? of1 2111419P9 115$ 911217 *116,2 

A N - ACj. ALONGH ALL'ME ONS 
.: ._ I -I ..... SE~PAA(I IVAL UATI"$,, MIssIO D 11I1S COIA IV( 

AC tAFEA.e EVAWATI Of!#IT.E PREIC1 3'UNDERTAIKN 

OAID-of -	 P1OfOS1tDyAL 

Di0 

aO ~ie:c~ 11' ;u '12 ROAA~l 	 S I --m LJjJiCAF- FVPP-01 

STN-.11IMAJI1 SEOP-81 FFP-I~ SERP-lSCS9 *119 ED., INC YARS- NW S U sPEC I,CAARI NT7 DUNRING PAS 7PFEJ 1IIK 
COM-$.' FAIP-12 ?110 91 fIMll11 11/129Z2 VARYN D6EE F SUCCESS: ISJNTMRSTEDMI~SSION ~ 

...................................... ...... ...... NG
TRIR 	TO 4AU41 IKESROADtAR IMPCTOf"SEED/TOOLST 
* arg i<CIAC 99 IRSt ONS OHN 	 IN -HINFO fos-1 A' Doll-8 (9Ill' R SI INTERVNI~ ASSET-V~OR, FA S PRDCTO 


SMOOTINC*L AECOVRY IlIILITATIOk
 
.......... 91A13 /61 14-	 LONGER-Tg, CO ~ --­399925 	 IN THEN4 FUD ALllID TIED FOA-

AMEMIgASSY ADDIS *3*5* 	 SML COE ACTIVIITY. fTHIAA~3IIS ~~ir<-A 
SECSIATE b 

AMEMI~sST wkiuA.ACI1IONEQUEST: AFTER CAREUL'RVCEV ".ISSI ~ 
~TO UASHOC OlRIN 415) 	 -~- -J~ -~,&v~ 1 

-
R(ECOI IDS MDOfA/'VPROV DE FLL fJND INGTO JEILLVELO 

ADDI ABB IM ,4U- -'-- -	 {~~ USD'136, 521 FOR-ALL.TICE- CR5SPONSORED PROPOSALS 
, >I £DICIIO.It 	 -*(-' 	 ~~~~~~~~~~~WVD.PROPOSAL TOFOLLOWSEPTELI 

AI /V FORAir/EA IALIOFD 100TThI[j- AND rhAiFFF 	 A#'ID )HDIN7 CUR lIH *IiDI-Y A A S W I SI ON 
MA1101 ArCCMMENfOIN TO FUNO71NVCRS/ECS PNOOSAL, ­11ISSI0If 

III l(VES TINC PPOPOSil S ADDRESLO 1AEEL.[~ 
- ~ -C~o -''e- IU5~~ ~ -7 AREAS.~SO SChItTTt- ~/-~ NICDS-IhTHE TARGETED 


2S~I~EE-41EI1 41 CR!,PAOPC:AS FOR 1193 AN:C - -PROAO5*iS ARETECHNICALLY' BUDGETS ARE~-~­$(ED - SOUND, 
ANDI AIASONi-JI. ION CRITERIAof.,*S~l0 IN ma~Ic~t- 17Glqbv ECT11tA 	 WaN'C 'AD SELECT VAL'ID0, 

~~SANAEbC~
'~4~-l~ S kOOD' 	 ~VARIAh IONS, IN, SEtDI 4 RATESAOCSS*E-TNI11C 
4
Nt~c'CI'I~CTNR~	 0EIOML DIFFERENCES IN SCEDAVAILA11ILITY, ICNN*IiiSIJEC -O 


722Jz. IN~ SP-EAND DEGREE
SS-C. NICEIte III E THE OFINIEGR&IION OrLOCAL'I1ARCT1S:-iMISSIONI'
 
- P S, 1116,$29,, RCLE F -
PEO': S 11-L"I 4:L'SC FROM CATlO,i1C I - i-


S EI ES I10 S E7 1 E9 ITHA RQUST RO j N TES THATSUCCESSES ANDCONSTRINKTS E1COUNIEIRCV 31INTH
A I 0 OfI 

- WVF.,rOR L,3;4 ll4 PIIAiuPO? jINLUCN ~ Or1- -NINCCIS
-- 1h10DA-FUN:ED,,SEEC, I
 

A~SEE:T: .C~l cxhcOlP0N .To, EICRESSIO,- - ANARGEKAVE BEEl.1AANATO-ACCOUNTI AM,Of .11
N,PROGN ON.
 
7-SE07E C, AS ITE PROPOSLI.S'AVE At RE - ICIEElkF D-- ND ;I
ORwAIRD1 A~-'-~4$---MPLEMIETATION. NISS IONBELIV STHE S I UL TAME OS>~4 ) 

Tc Oc. w~c~r ~j 4.711"~t O THESE rIFCCIEY'ARE40TIMPEMETATION' THRCEE IIIGEN.,IRENAIIIIIATiO1

41CPDC! H E T I IREj~jCAIM01CC-$11 CAER IT -- PRJ T S.< LAI'VML(I YTOCOA R
At;'P R v DE---------MI 

4R'ROJCCVIREGCRECIREI 	 1- ~~SM>L%~ 61C OkIATml0*111 SCNN 	 V P 

HIM ROGTAN It.-ECm-	 IIMEfe 404PE)Ijv 

-- --	 AR-4;FE.TED AEA I1-S IN El HAVE'BEEN4IIO901IWO, 4-4.4<-4-~444 

S.NS-v11 BE ARC.ICING ADITIONAL -SEEDAN T00OO -2.-S 44~71~>. 4~~ 

U ING: rUN.'SC4 EtL~ PL E DG II4UROPEAh 001105 - -1 

CR~iAEL IEr SOClET OFTjORIL-(NESTJPLAN1O PROVIDE ~ ~ ~ -4 

-, )flS0~iD~, ANDIO' CAREFUJLLI-. 44SCC -- --	
4 2P7Sh( CTED LOCA TOCETHER-	 .­- 4. 

-- ~ 	 ARE.: INC PAOFOSk.: ARESLIMll'AIZE 4> 1, THE ro~tOvh144- -- ~<~ > - -- 4-.. 

11 4 SEE MT 10 0	 -F4; hS -44 

MARNO 	 J$4 -4s174 	 37,261 
 -
1IGRA 111 5 j- 4A444 $ 4-7 -, 


ERTE EC:4 2!2 >1,~ 5 -2-20619 - - -­

TOTL,2995 	 142 5, 7 E<- - -C 

(ITA I ALTHOUGIC1~ AT4>-I 	 - - -4&I:1~4I E O 3,11( I IDS I? WIT Xf S 	 4 - --
ISAEAT) VIE L4 V4RE>'- 4III -- 1A4nVilDOU( 

R E IA 	R0itP A - ­- ALL ERMIT, OR -41 - - - - - -4 	 -4.-WTh4-4 4 
:,AND4- F OL A-ND P; A DI4rr-4-GR M	 >W'F'- -SRIG-1.7 

UNL 4S~ F4 IT D> 

http:DICIIO.It


I C 

~January-1-2, 71993 

32 21s Stet N. W;4 

Dear MarsRt VZelee:k#~ 


plWacein the,D 2023r 
ta4RS iti-'lfo ditibto areas.
 

Toefettisga, FAisrqese tpovd unigsupr
 

4n h aon oef~ $345,174,ia whc willmergey e sedprhss 
pinr n, ~cnar trnsor from suple to HCS swa"6 to 

'the'~ Prtibtograsies ladine4~ /ulaig distributi an 
moK ,44 i ')/"i''l a i n an audit 4costs. 

In1sd'p~efnthe abpsa, thea yo reitws
RSEhove netie fore 


:"~'~~is tribut ti~ to7 ,u qualiy ~seds at by CRow~ "icu'nteparth 
sevst maximiz (C reorcs d fHaA' f )x''.. Thel efci te 

Gplaen- htime onstrin witAh main thwe seedi ndfHaerweao 
reques a pr-gan autorzaio for CR/thoi'~ beagin
 

A' 4 
4 ~~ * 4> I a- 4> 4' H a ' "u aar * ,-tr'I 

~ffectthisTo goi ,t istOFDA trequesB6tioen1dto1roid0fndig3443ot
~ fQ34'a4~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~"'- ~~ ~ ~ ~ h)hw~lcvrteWdin~ i4 ~ ~ fR Laont>prhss 'Y 

"''4> 04';'p eifadD,'lonet \'n fteUpitdSaesr~a toliHCwarehoe 4 t 
thaa~sr~uin ie~,1odn~fuloaigdstiJnan 



implementation January 25, 1993 and that all its expenses incurred,
 
in relation to the project as of that date, be reimbursed under the
 
subsequent Grant Agreement.
 

We greatly appreciate and are thankful for your efforts toward a
 
quick review.
 

Sincerely,
 

Valarie L. Barksdale
 
OFFICE OF PROJECT
 
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
 

encs.
 

k0
 



F R O0 C IS I T 1 . . 1,1 2 9 P . 2M 


PROJECT PROPOSAL FOR 
1993 zVEsNCy 892D DISTRIBUTION P oRA 

FOR HARtNRGR REGION 

COUNTRY Z3TIIOPIA 

REOZON I HARPAEM 

PRO, ECT AREA u ANICHAZ 
DIRE DMIJ 
FEDIS 
BARER SURIA 

PROJECT PERIOD i JANUARY 25, 1993 - MARCH 31p 1994 

PROJECT NUMBER : 634-93-002 

PROJECT TITLE : 1993 HARBRGE EMERGENCY MUED DZ3ThITION 

PROJECT APPLICANT : HARERGE CATHOLIC SECRPTARIAT 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTER : HARERGE CATHOLIC SECRETARIAT 
PO.BOX 279
 

NO. OF BENEFICIARIES: 37,200 HOUSEHOLD5
 
(APPROXINATZLY 186,000 INDIVIDUALa) 

FUNDING REQUIREMENT $ $ 345,174
 

REQUESTED FROM USAID: I 345,174
 

CRS/BALT. CONTACT 2 PAUL MILLER/LAURA JOBIP 

iss, •- 1.1m 



F.
FROM CS ET 1..II I993 15,29 


Haerge is mainly dependent on agriculture, and the region'@ 
economy has been seriously affected by reourrent drought in the 

last 3 to 5 years. Also, the agricultural activity es disrupted 

due to ethnic conflicts since the take over of the now government.
 

of Harerge region, a 40 - 60 4 yield reduction ioIn most parts 
expected from 1992 harvest. Therefore, farmers are not expected 

to put
to have enough food from 1992 harvest which will enable them 

aside for seeds for the next sowing season. 

The objective of this project is to purchase and provide 952 WT of 

different local variety seeds for 37,200 needy households. Harerde 

Catholic Secretariat has ascertained the availability of sd 
the local market and will take the responsibility to purchase the 

Lndividualseeds from Seed Corporation in Addis Ababa and from 
and Shoe regions.suppliers in Harerge, Arai 

vill be the dr4oUtMost of the beneficiaries under this project 
affected people in CRS/HCO traditional emergency food distribution 

areas, vim., Fedia, Dire Dava and Harer areas. The seleon of 
by HCS development staff Inthe beneficiaries will be carried out 

of the respective community in thecollaboration with committees 
areas. in order to get good quality seed at adistribution 

should be carried out inrelatively lover price the purchase 
January 1993.
 

Under this project proposal, CM/Bthiopia requests USAID's aproval 
to cover the total costs of the project. The projectof $ 345,174 

includes purchase and distribution cost of S 261#591 andcost 

CR5/Baltimore overhead of $ 63,583.
 

IZ. BACIGROUD
 

Catholic secretariat (HCS), the development and relief
Harerge 

office of the Apostolic Vicariate of Harere is CR3'coordination 

The two organisatiow havemajor uounterpart in Hararge region. 

been involved in various development and relief activities In the
 

1987 when HCS was established with CRB assistance.region since 
last 5 HCS implementing agency ofDuring the years, has been the 

relief progrm whichCR5' and US Government's enormous emergency 
have been assisting a monthly average of 150,000 beneficiaries.
 

During the last several years, Harerge region was affeoted by 
drought which paralyzed the region's food selfrecurrent 


resettlement programsufficiency. In addition the Derg's forced 
and the grain quota imposed on farmers to supply a certain portion 

of their products at a very low price to the government owned 
had worsened the region'sAgricultural Marketing Corporation 


economy. The situation was aggravated following the take over of 



FROM' Cps cf. 1.1.1993 is@ P. 4 

2
 

the new government. Just after the take over of the new 
government, there was a serious tribal conflict among the Amhara, 
oromo, Ise and other tribes. In addition there was fighting among 
the different Oromo factions and also between the Oropos and the 
new qovernment forces. Due to these clashes many people were 
displaced from their home of origin. 

In these conflict areas farmers wore not able to cultivate their 
land. Many lost assets like livestock and farming equipment. The 
region is also known for its high number of returnees and refugees. 
The UNHCR estimates the number of returnees in the Eastern Region 
as 252,250. Some of the Somali refugees are not confined to the 
refugee camps. so they have become a social and economic burden 
to the region. 

During September 14 - October 4, 1992, a team made up of Bastern 
Harerge Administration Office, HCS, CARE and branch offices of RRC, 
MOA and MOR carried out a thorough rainfall and crop assessmnt in 
Eastern Harerge. The preliminary report of the team indicated that 
although a better harvest than the previous years Is expected in 
most parts of the region, still the region will be one of the food
 
deficit areas in the country owing to the following factors: 

- the tribal clashes and the conflicts among political 
organizations have displaced the farmers and they were not 
able to prepare the fields in timeu
 

- the lowlands did not receive sufficient rain nor was the 
rainfall evenly spread outi
 

- since the NOA extension agents were not operational since
 
the fall of the Derg regime, farmers are not getting tecbnical 
advice and agricultural services like control of pests.
 

At present, the situation is normal and the tribal clashes se to 
be over, although one could not be certain about the future as 
politics is inconstant in nature. Unless there are new 
developments in the future, CRS and HCS believe that the existing 
situation will allow the implementation of the project without 
difficulty. Therefore, in order to alleviate the food deficit of
 
the region, seeds and tools distribution to selected individual 
farmers could be a short term solution.
 

Being one of the active organizations in the region, NC8 has 
developed Seeds and Tools distribution projects. It should be
 
noted that at present neither the MOA nor other NOo have planned 
similar activities in the areas targeted by HC8. The tools 
proposal has been submitted to CRD& and the seeds proposal has been 



F OM ; S E T 1. Ji. I I J '9 ', 5 

3
 

given to CRB and European donors. HOG' emergency sed distribution 
project has a plan to benefit 93,014 households of benefioiarief 
in 7 different lawrajas'. mCS has already had an effir*ativs 
response from European donors on funding 60 %of their 
overall seed program; this proposal represents the balance of 40 0 
which has not yet been funded. It has boon the tradition to share 
the funding for Emergency Relief Distribution projects in thes 
areas among the JRP members. The USAID and European donors were 
the major financiers for Emergency projects in theme areas. The 
60% of funding already approved by European donors represents the 
total amount requested from theam. 

III@ PROS,,=! D35CR1iZON
 

A. Goal
 

; the goal of the project is to assist selected inividual 
farmers to improve their production which will have a 
contribution towards alleviating the food deficit of the 
region.
 

B. Objective 

The objectives of the project aret
 

- to provide 552 NT of locally purchased seeds to seilotd 
individual farmers to encourage their agricultural aotivities. 

to promote our goal of shifting from free food distributionl-
programs towards development oriented program by assisting 
farmers to Inorease their production. 

C. Implementation Plan
 

1. Selection of Benefioiaries 

In the past, in addition to the free food distribution programs run 
by CRS and HCS, the HCO development unit had experieno in seed 
distribution and other rehabilitation efforts on a smaller scale. 
During 1991 HCS received 150 at of seeds (100 at of Xatumani maise 
and 50 .t of wheat) through CR8 from on OFDA funded project. This 
seed was distributed to 14,975 selected individual farmers. Dut, 
lack of rain and insecurity in the distribution areas caused most 
farmers to lose their crop with little to no yield. Estimates of 
the number of beneficiaries for this project are based on rOcent 
harvest assessments carried out by HCS, the MOA, RRC, CR8 and other 
NGOs in the area. 



FROM CRS 1, 1.11.1993 I536 P. 6 

4
 

September t992 rainfall and crop assessment report had
The 
suff icient data on Eastern Harerge with regard to every PA in Fedin 
and Harer Zuria arrajas. For Dire Dawa and Anchar, the NOA & RRC 
will provide the necessary data which will be refined by 

HCS has a consultant and agriculturalinformation gathered by HCS. 
who can carty out this activity and thedevelopment staff 


implementation of the project ctfectively. Already KC8'
 
In
development staff have made assessments in the project areas. 

addition, CRS/Ethiopia's management and program staff have been to 
most of these areas to make similar assessments. Based on the 
team's preliminary study and HCS/CRS own assesments selection of 
beneficiaries will not be a difficult task. 

Drawing on its previous experience, HCS, the NOA and the community 
will work together on beneficiary selection. NCO in collaboration 
with the elders and committee elected by the community will soleo" 
the most needy farmers in our four preferred %awrajas' (province) 

Harer Suria. In the selectionviz., Anchar, Dire Davas Fodia and 
processg first the relatively most affected Peasants AesocLations 
(PAs) are selected, and then dependLng on the need and population 

the Pa further selection of individualsize of 
Thebeneficiaries is carried out within a PA. selection 

criteria are based on previous year's harvest and a household's 
relative possession of livestock and other means of income. 

2. Purchase of Seeds
 

HCS will take full responsibility for the seeds purchae. HX ae 
made a preliminary assessment on the availability of seeds in the 

local market. The current harvest has not yet been collected in 

most places. But crop situation in the surplus crop arxs of Arai 
and Shoe (Bishoftu, Adana and Ambo) regions is promising,- and­
should provide what is required for this project. Al h1Guc 

Government owned firms are weaker thee days, HCS will approach tfw 
Seeds Corporation (a government owned enterprise) to secure tM, 
purchase of certain variety seeds. Otherwise RCS Will bU-yftS 
individual grain merchants in the following areasi 

Type of Planned Area
 
Seeds of Purchase
 

------- - -- m --- -= 

Sorghum said Harerge, shoa
 
Teff, HarrLoott beans
 
Chick peas, Wheat Bhoa
 
Horse beans Arai
 



F OP C S i T 	 1.11.1 93 1 5 3 , P. 

In the purchasing prooes, vil collect protoroa invoices from 
individual suppliers and Seeds Corporation and make selection on 
cost and other factors like availability of transport and
 

After the selection of the
reliability of the suppliers. 

be entered with the selected suppliers.
suppliers, contracts vil1 


suppliers could have two
The contract to be entered with the 
the supplier will be responsible onlyoptions. 	 in the first option, 

for the supply of the seeds at the supplier's own stores and the 

transport will be the responsibility of HCS. In the second option 

the supplier will be responsible for the delivery of the seeds up 
at Harer and Dire Dawn. HC8 will decideto HCS primary warehouses 

on either of the two options in consultation with CRS depending on 
issues arising during the purchase. Irrespective of thepractical 

two options, HC8 will ta&e the responsibility of the transport froam 
trucks orPDPs to distribution sites. HCS will either use its own 

private trucks for the secondary transport. Currently, as the 
'Ketenal system is abolished, HCS could easily negotiate with 

atprivate truckers with out difficulty if need be. OC0' stores 
Dire Davi" and Harer are sufficient and suitable for sUrLrq the 
seeds for duration of one to three months of purohae/distrutioln 
of the seeds. 

3. Distribution of seeds 

The following table shows the global plan for the seed distribution 
area, number of beneticiaries and tonnagesproposal 	 in terms of 

required.
 

Ho No. of Harr-

Bor- Horse ioott Chick Total
Arraja 	 of House-

PAs holds. ghum Teff Beans Beans Peas Wheat XT 
= W ­

* 0~~' --	 ------ -------- W__ - f~w -==s- - -- -

Anohar 	 29 20,000 204 70 50 2.5 tO 2 421
 

D. Dawa 	 14 5,600 56 11 67
 
32 11 261
Fedis 	 47 24,911 206 


Harer
 
Zuria 22 8,200 72 10 02
 

Jarso 26 16,000 160 40 200
 

Nelka
 
Bello 26 10,000 110 20 	 10
 

90
Wobera 	 24 8,000 70 20 


50 148 91 2 1,241
Total 188 93,014 860 70 


toThe total tonnage of seed required for the project amounts 
1,241 MT of different varieties. HCB has estimated the total cost 

of the project at $ 710,747. Of this total requirement 



FROM COS IT 1.II.1993 15 39 P. 6 

6 

CR/Ethiopia requests from OFDA to provide $ 280,691 assistance 
which will account for nearly 404 of the global project cost. 
Although the requested funds are budgeted to cover 40t of the total
project cost, CRS is also selective of the areas to be covered 
under the OFDA grant. The preferred areas arms Anchar, Dire Dawa,
Fedis and Rarer Zuria. Except Anohar, the rest are COB 
traditional food distribuztion areas. most of the benefioaries 
that are expected to be selected to get seeds under this project 
are likely to be those who are receiving Title rr emergency food 
distribution in the mentioned CPS/HCS' 
areas. Zn Anchar CRO has 
started a seed production project for 3 years period which in to
be arried out by 120 selected farmers. Considering the mon t oring
and follow up aspeot of the project by Res and C, C, would
prefer that the project covers the four areas only. There are no
duplication or other similar projects by NOO or xo& in these areas 
at present.
 

Based on the factors described above, CR8 and ROS have agreed to 
carry out the seed distribution for 37,200 households in the 
following areast 

No. of 
Benef. Harr-

Awraja House- Horse icott Chick Total 
IIIIII 

holds 
emi nuI 

Sorghum 
ImII.m 

Toff Deans 
*m II --I ii 

Deans 
ii i 

Peas 
mI 

Wheat 
ImIm 

XT 
inw 

Anchor 12,670 127 44 32 10 50 2 26
D. DaWs 3,50 36 7 43
 
radio 15,780 158 21 7 
 Los
 
Rarer
 
Zuria 5,200 52 
 6 so
 

Total 37,200 373 44 32 44 
 57 529 

The land holding of the households ranges from 0.5 ha - 1.5 ha
Estimated requirement of seeds/ha is 15kg/ha for sorghum1 20kg/ha
for %teff'. 50kg/ha for horse beans, 70kg/ha for harrloott beasn,
50kg/ha for chick peas and 90kg/ha for wheat. Bach household will
receive 10 - 20 kg. of seeds depending on the slso of the landholding and the type of seeds, as well as the suitability of the 
aroa for particular aops.
 

HCS will distribute the seeds to the beneficiaries based on the
list submitted by MOA and further screening by HCS in oollaboration 
with the elders and comittee elected by the community. HOC will
keep the lists of the farmers who received the seeds and the list 
will later serve for monitoring the project. 

i.. 0 .&a 



raio CNS IT 1. 11. 1993 15140 F. 9 

4. monitoring and Evaluation
 

HCS has an organized Development Unit which could effeotively cart 
out the monitoring of the project. The Unit is staffed with 

Starting
agricultural technicians and assisted by a Consultant. 

from the time of the seeds distribution until the collection of the 
harvest, HCS development staff will make sufficient site visits to 
monitor the project. They will make adequate follow up so that the 

HCS will submit at
seeds will be utilized for the intended use. 
least two reports to CRS; one on the purchase and distribution of
 

seeds and the second on the harvest.
 

toAlso, CRS program staff will make at least three field visits 
the distribution areas. The first two will be monitoring visitso 
one during the purchase and distribution of the seeds and the 
second before harvest. The third will be an evaluation visit to 
be carried out in collaboration with HCS and branch ofloe of NOk 
in Eastern Harerge, before the collection of the harvest. 

submit a one time report to OMD.& after harvest.CR/Ethiopia will 

5. Budget.
 

CRS/Ethiopia estimates the budget of this project at $ 3431,48 
including 22.58%CR/Baltimore overhead of $ 63,357. The following 
is the break down of the costs. 

$ 331,655Purchase of Seeds 
Primary Transport 40,042
 
Secondary Transport 3,084
 
Loading Unloading 30312
 
Monitoring/Evaluation Costs 2,498
 

1,000
Audit fee 


5 281,591
8b Total 


43,563
CRS/Baltimore Overhead (22.58) 

$ 345,174
Total 


shown under Annex A. In caloulatingThe details of the budget are 
the budget CRS/Ethiopia used fair estimates for the purchase of the 
seeds. The Country is found in a transition period of Socialist 
economy to free market economy. Also deo-nationalization of the 
major economic sectors is in process. So, CR/Bthiopia estimate#, 
mainly with regard to purchase of seeds and transport could be 
affected unless the funds are obtained and purchase &tranport of 
the seeds carried out by the end of January.
 



FROM CRS ET 1.It.1993 15141 P. to 

For the calculation of the primary transportation costs, difterent 
kiloneters are applied considered the places the purchases are to 
be made. Secondary transport is calculated for Fedis, Rarer Zuria 
and Dire Dawa. For Anchar a one way transportation will be 
arranged. Travel costs are to be incurred by HCS and C1B staff. 
One MOA staff will be involved in the evaluation process. 

The budget for the Audit line item is planned to cover the cost of 
an external financial audit to be carried out at the end of the 
project. 

***eaeeaIO*O*t6 Q l
 



FROP CRS ET 1. 1.1993 15141
 

From d" 04 PfaJoer Costa 

a) Pwtchaa of 06& 	 .. iaMity Prl/NlT total Cost 
tin We) (intire) (inoiff) 

Tiff44 00 11,0.001 
errlcolt kia 44 1,I5 ",00 

Horse Ikans 32 1,3A" 7.w00 
Cick Pes 5 1,675 1067% 
Weat 1,600 3,600 

TotaL 	 1,156S, 

b) 	Truioportetfon & LoadIhlMloeI|rg 
Primry trauport OMity ESthiated Nate 

(In 1T4) OIltarce per WT/km 

gortm 375 46 . 
Toef 44 7m .75 
Marricott am* 44 40 .75 
None ke u "1 .75 
ChIik P... I7 s .71 

*t 3 .00 .15 

Total 53138020 

becondary Trport siwtlty Estimted Rate 
(in "IS) Doetajo por MT/I 

PodIa 106 55 1.30 

Harw Zuril 9 50 .71 
Dire Don 43 30 .71 

Total N? 


Loodlr./nlead1ng 

152 NT I Orr M/T 

) Ofstributfo & ItnItoerlr./tvatutln 
Padcllo$MIlltol - m staff 

letrhitlon I pOePIO a 10 days a Ilrr 80 
hanitorini; 2 poes x (7 dQy a 2) x or. i0 

- Cat staff
 

Nonitoenq I peri x (Tdays x 1) ItIrrS 
vt.li-tion 3 poile x r days x lirrtl 

T~t 

Air Tlcklt for CIS staff 5 r=d trips 
Veohilu es u. (fuet I oft) 
Vehiclo mIntenrimcm 

Total 


d) 	 Accmtlrq A Audit Fee 

Grand Total 

Total cost 

(in6) 

a2,ON
 
16,5w 
14,400 
3i,75 

I 

1l1,61 


Total cot 
(In ifre) 

130,0114 
3i3.4 
t3,I0e 
11,044 
I37 

154 

Total Cast 
(inlit) 


I1,3Th 


1,175 
i 

15.410 


16,5M 


1.460 
Im 

1.10 
40 

1,060 

3,00 
1,000 


13,400 


%,0 

1,47,952 

-WU A 

ml 0 kmeditt 
Code 

6107
 

Total cost 
(in 8) 

l$1? 
4,713 
2,640 
Ii 
4,3m 

Ill 

40.061 60113 

To4t Cat 
C InI) 

3,44 

435 
194
 

3,064 69110
 

3,112 690 

40 4m 

44I Am 

22M4 6M 
336 6m 

ale 6m 
600 "05 
09 405 

1,491 

1,000 41101 

21,591 


